

No. 11-5033

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BETH PETIT ET AL.,

Appellants,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Ricardo M. Urbina, Judge Presiding
(Case No. 07-cv-01583-RMU)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Seth M. Galanter
Mark H. Shawhan
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-6947

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates

July 1, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Text Of The IDEA Unambiguously Includes Mapping As A Related Service.....	5
A. For Some Children With Disabilities, Mapping Is A Developmental, Corrective, Or Supportive Service Required To Benefit From Their Special Education.....	6
B. The Broad Statutory Definition of “Related Services” Unambiguously Includes Mapping	10
C. Neither Of The Two Statutory Exceptions From The Definition Of Related Services, Including The 2004 Amendment, Exclude Mapping	15
II. The Secretary’s Regulation Is Not A Reasonable Construction Of The IDEA Because It Is Not Necessary To Ensure Compliance With The Surgically-Implanted Medical Device Exclusion	19
A. The IDEA Does Not Grant The Secretary The Authority To Promulgate Regulations Unless They Are Necessary To Ensure Compliance With A Specific Provision	19
B. The Secretary’s Justifications For Excluding Mapping From The Scope Of Related Services Cannot Sustain The Regulation.....	21
1. The Secretary improperly focused on access to education rather than benefit to the child.	21
2. The Secretary improperly relied on the time and place mapping occurs.	24
3. The Secretary improperly relied on the expertise required to map.....	27

4.	The Secretary improperly relied on the legislative history describing proposed statutory language that was not adopted by the Senate or the Congress and made no relevant findings as to cost.....	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM: RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1a
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avon Sch. Dist</i> , SE-1212-2002 (Ohio Mar. 13, 2003) (hearing officer).....	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Chicago v. Illinois Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-3078, 2006 WL 2989289 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2006)	12, 18, 27
<i>Board of Educ. of Paxton-Buckley-Loda Unit Sch. Dist. No. 10 v. Jeff S.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 790 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	8, 14, 26
<i>Branford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 01-320 (Conn. Dec. 28, 2001) (hearing officer).....	14
* <i>Cedar Rapids Community Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	11, 12, 15, 20, 25, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>City of Chicago Sch. Dist. #299</i> , No. 00416, 108 LRP 38133 (Ill. Feb. 5, 2006) (hearing officer), <i>aff'd in part</i> , No. 06-3078, 2006 WL 2989289 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2006)	18
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>DeKalb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. M.T.V. by C.E.V.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	26
<i>ECI LifePath Systems, Inc.</i> 40 IDELR 195 (Tex. Jan. 9, 2004) (hearing officer).....	15
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	11
<i>Irving Independent Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	12, 15, 28
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>M.M. ex rel. C.M. v. School Bd. of Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 437 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>Ojai Unified Sch. Dist. v. Jackson</i> , 4 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)	11

<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	13
<i>Petit v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17
<i>R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 09-4478, 2011 WL 1131522 (E.D.N.Y. March 28, 2011)	26
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	30
<i>Stratham Sch. Dist. v. Beth P.</i> , No. 02-135, 2003 WL 260728 (D.N.H. Feb. 5, 2003).....	14
<i>T.H. v. Board of Educ. of Palatine Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 80 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C.

§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 1401(26)	5, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
§ 1401(29)	10
§ 1406(a)	20, 21, 31
§ 1414(d)	12
§ 1432(4)	15

Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975,

Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975).....	5, 19, 20
--	-----------

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997,

Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997)	20
---	----

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004,

Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....	5, 21
---	-------

34 C.F.R.

§ 300	27
§ 300.20	11
§ 300.34(b)(1).....	5, 19, 31
§ 300.34(b)(2)(iii).....	23
§ 300.113(a).....	20

42 C.F.R. § 440.110(c)(3)	16
42 Fed. Reg. 42,474 (Aug. 23, 1977)	
p. 42,480	11
47 Fed. Reg. 33,836 (Aug. 4, 1982)	
p. 33,840	20
p. 33,846	20
64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (Mar. 12, 1999)	
p. 12,540	12
*71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006)	
p. 46,547	23
p. 46,569	7, 11, 12, 22, 24, 26, 29
p. 46,570	7, 22, 23, 29, 30
p. 46,571	16, 23, 24, 27, 28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

150 Cong. Rec. S5394 (May 13, 2004)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-614 (1996)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 108-779 (2004) (Conf. Rep.)	17
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975)	28
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Speech-Language Hearing Association, “Effects of Hearing Loss on Development,” <http://www.asha.org/public/hearing/Effects-of-Hearing-Loss-on-Development>..... 8
- George Alexiades et al., “Cochlear Implants for Infants and Children,” in *Pediatric Audiology: Diagnosis, Technology, and Management* 183 (Jane R. Madell & Carol Flexer, eds. 2008)..... 7, 9
- Carol Flexer, “Communication Approaches for Managing Hearing Loss in Infants and Children” in *Pediatric Audiology: Diagnosis, Technology, and Management* 205 (Jane R. Madell & Carol Flexer, eds. 2008). 8
- Ann Geers, “Spoken Language in Children With Cochlear Implants” in *Advances in the Spoken Language Development of Deaf and Hard-of-Hearing Children* 244 (Patricia Elizabeth Spencer & Marc Marschark, eds. 2006); 8
- Ann Geers et al., “Factors Associated with Development of Speech Perception Skills in Children Implanted by Age Five,” *24 Ear and Hearing* 24S (2003) 9, 10
- Joseph Smaldino & Carol Flexer, “Classroom Acoustics: Personal and Soundfield FM and IR Systems” in *Pediatric Audiology: Diagnosis, Technology, and Management* 192 (Jane R. Madell & Carol Flexer, eds. 2008)..... 24, 25
- Patricia Elizabeth Spencer & Marc Marschark, *Evidence-Based Practice in Educating Deaf and Hard-of-Hearing Students* (2010) 8
- United States Dep’t of Justice, Br. as *Amicus Curiae*, *Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.*, No. 96-1793 (U.S. Supreme Court) (Aug. 1998)... 15, 20
- United States Gov’t Accountability Office, *Deaf and Hard of Hearing Children* (2011)..... 6
- Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (1993) 10
- Jace Wolfe and Erin C. Schafer, *Programming Cochlear Implants* (2010) 25
